TOWN OF JOHNSTOWN, COLORADO RESOLUTION NO. 2023-14

APPROVING JOHNSTOWN VILLAGE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 2'S REQUEST FOR A RECURRING FEE FOR A LIMITED DURATION

WHEREAS, the Town of Johnstown, Colorado (the "Town") is a Colorado home rule municipality, duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Colorado and the Town's Home Rule Charter; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council is vested with authority to administer the affairs of the Town; and

WHEREAS, the Service Plan for Johnstown Village Metropolitan District Nos. 1-5 ("Service Plan") provides that the authority to impose recurring fees, if such fees were not set forth in the original financial plan, is subject to review and approval by the Town; and

WHEREAS, on February 22, 2023, the Board of Directors of Johnstown Village Metropolitan District No. 2 ("Board") made a presentation to the Town Council requesting authority to impose a recurring fee; and

WHEREAS, after considering the Board's request, the Town Council desires to authorize the imposition of a recurring fee for a limited duration; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council finds that adoption of this Resolution is in the best interests of the Town.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF JOHNSTOWN, COLORADO THAT:

<u>Section 1</u>. Johnstown Village Metropolitan District No. 2 ("District") is hereby authorized to impose a recurring fee for the 2024 and 2025 calendar years. If the District desires to impose a recurring fee subsequent to 2025, the District shall make such request in the manner set forth in the Service Plan, otherwise the recurring feel shall be eliminated.

<u>Section 2</u>. This Resolution shall be effective upon adoption.

,	ŕ	APPROVED,	AND	ADOPTED	this		day	of
				TOWN OF JOHNSTOWN, COLORA				
,				•				
Hannah Hill, Town Clerk				Gary Lebsack, Mayor				